There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting profit or loss.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group’s
borrowings are subject to fixed interest rates ranging from 3.75% to 6.23% and 3.85% to 6.23% in 2021
and 2020, respectively.

The Group’s P=4.0 billion long-term debt under the BDO Term Loan Facility Agreements includes
P=1.5 billion long-term debt which bear floating interest rates and exposes the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk.

The table below sets forth the estimated change in the Group’s income before tax (through the impact
on the floating interest rate borrowings) due to parallel changes in the interest rate curve in terms of
the basis points (bp) as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, with all other variables held constant. There
is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated statements
of profit or loss.

Decrease (increase) in loss before income tax
December 31

2021 2020
(In Thousands)

100 bp rise P=39,878 P=34,851
100 bp fall (39,878) (34,851)
50 bp rise 19,939 17,425
50 bp fall (19,939) (17,425)

Cashflow hedge
The Group is exposed to the increased volatility of fuel prices (commodity price risk).  As a result, the
Group entered into a commodity swap agreement with a certain bank on August 13, 2019, in order to
manage the risk on fuel price volatility.  Hedging the price volatility of forecast fuel purchases is in
line with the management strategy implemented by the Board of Directors.  The Group designated the
commodity swap agreement as cashflow hedge. The Group has established a hedge ratio of 1:1 for the
hedging relationship as the underlying risk of commodity swap agreement is identical to the hedged

[…]

retirement benefit obligation as they fall due.  The Company monitors how the duration and expected
yield of the investments are matching the expected cash outflows arising from the retirement benefit
obligations.

The cost of defined benefit pension plan as well as the present value of the pension obligation are
determined using actuarial valuations. The Company updates the actuarial valuation every year by
hiring the services of a third-party qualified actuary. The latest actuarial valuation report was as of
reporting date. The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.

The principal assumptions used in determining DBO for the Company’s plans as of January 1 are
shown below.

2021 2020
Discount rate 3.96% 5.34%
Future salary increase 6.00% 6.00%
Turnover rate 7.50% 7.50%

As of December 31, 2021, the discount rate, future salary increase rate and turnover rate used were
5.13%, 4.50%, and 7.50%, respectively.

- 47 -

*SGVFS163233*

The accrued retirement benefits is subject to several key assumptions.  Shown below is the sensitivity
analysis of the retirement obligation to reasonably possible changes on each significant assumption as
of December 31, 2021 and 2020:

Increase
Impact on

Accrued Retirement Benefits
(Decrease) 2021 2020

(In Thousands)
Discount rate +1% (P=28,328) (P=43,230)

-1% 33,384 51,815
Salary increase rate +1% 33,257 50,207

-1% (28,739) (42,838)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumption shown.

There were no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analyses.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is 11.7 years
and 13.6 years as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Maturity analysis of the benefit payments:

2021 2020
(In Thousands)

Less than 5 years P=73,751 P=55,789
More than 5 year to 10 years 204,386 197,119

[…]

There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting profit or loss.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company’s
borrowings are subject to fixed interest rates ranging from 3.75% to 6.23% and 3.85% to 6.22% in 2021
and 2020, respectively.

The Company’s P=4.0 billion long-term debt under the BDO Term Loan Facility Agreements includes
P=1.5 billion long-term debt which bear floating interest rates and exposes the Company to cash flow
interest rate risk.

- 55 -

*SGVFS163233*

The table below sets forth the estimated change in the Company’s income before tax (through the
impact on the floating interest rate borrowings) due to parallel changes in the interest rate curve in
terms of the basis points (bp) as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, with all other variables held constant.
There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting the parent
company statements of profit or loss.

Decrease (increase) in loss before income tax
December 31
2021 2020

(In Thousands)
100 bp rise P=39,878 P=34,851
100 bp fall (39,878) (34,851)
50 bp rise 19,939 17,425
50 bp fall (19,939) (17,425)

Cashflow hedge
The Company was exposed to the increased volatility of fuel prices (commodity price risk).  As a result,
the Company entered into a commodity swap agreement with a certain bank, which commenced on
August 13, 2019, in order to manage the risk on fuel price volatility.  Hedging the price volatility of
forecast fuel purchases is in line with the management strategy implemented by the Board of Directors.
The Company designated the commodity swap agreement as cashflow hedge. The Company has
established a hedge ratio of 1:1 for the hedging relationship as the underlying risk of commodity swap